BY-LAW ARTICLE XXIV
Indoor Track
Boys and Girls

Sect. 1: Indoor Track shall be administered by the Indoor Track Committee of the NHIAA and the rules of the
National Federation will govern the sport when applicable.

Sect. 2: State Championships

A. Only NHIAA member schools may enter the State Championships.

B. Only athletes, who have met, in meet competition, one (1) or more of the Qualifying Standards, are eligible to be
entered in the meets. For an athlete to compete in The State Championships, he/she must have participated in at
least one (1) Indoor Track meet during the regular season.

A competitor may participate in four (4) events.

Point scoring will be 10, 8, 6, 4, 2, 1

There will be a minimum of 12 performers in each event, based upon performances, as determined by the Indoor
Track Committee.
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Sect. 3: Awards:

Official NHIAA championship and runner-up plaques will be awarded to the respective champion and runner-up
teams in each State Championship (boys and girls) and the six (6) place winners in all events, including relays, will
receive individual medals.

Sect. 4: State Records

Performances in the NHIAA or New England Council Championship Meet(s) will be considered for a record.
Requirements for consideration: a) FAT, or b) three (3) watches on the place under consideration. When the New
England Council Championship Meet conducts the one mile/1600m and two mile/3200m races, the Indoor Track
Committee will designate electronic timing or three (3) watches to record the time of the first NH runners to cross the
1500m and 3000m distances in each race. It is the coaches’ responsibility to request the assistance of the Indoor
Track Committee in this matter. Indoor Track State Records must be certified by the NHIAA Indoor Track
Committee.
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Sect. 5: Divisional Alignment

Indoor Track shall be aligned in two (2) divisions based upon enrollments and petitions subject to the approval of the

Classification Committee.

2023-24 Boys & Girls Indoor Track Divisional Alignment

DIV.1I(1010+)
20 Schools

Pinkerton

Nashua South
Nashua North
Dover

Concord
Exeter

Man. Memorial
Bedford
Londonderry
Keene

Man. Central
Spaulding
Merrimack
Salem
Winnacunnet
Alvirne
Windham
Timberlane
Portsmouth
*Bishop Guertin

*Petition

3117

1875
1690
1548
1515
1513
1483
1454
1363
1358
1342
1331
1158
1158
1139
1069
1062
1048
1040

803

Goffstown
Oyster River
Hollis/Brookline
Merrimack Valley
Milford

Man. West
Pembroke
Kingswood
Kennett
Con-Val
Souhegan
Coe-Brown
Hanover

Bow

Lebanon

John Stark
Pelham

Sanborn
Kearsarge
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DIV. II (1-1009)

38 Schools
1006 Gilford
863 Winnisquam
833 Monadnock
794 Campbell
780 Prospect Mnt.
777 St. Thomas
752 Somersworth
735 Conant
730 Belmont
711 Raymond
709 Trinity
697 Mascoma
690 Newport
630 Franklin
614 Newmarket
587 Mascenic
580 Epping
565 Bishop Brady
515 Por. Christian at Dover

494

456
444
432
417
416
393
386
384
364
331
319
300
275
272
270
246
242
150



